A Cost-Aware Intelligent PCB Defect Inspection
System Using YOLO-Based Object Detection and
MLP with Explainable Artificial Intelligence
Sanaboina Chandra Sekhar, Assistant Professor, Department of CSE, UCEK(A) JNTU KAKINADA
Balireddi Balaganesh, PG Scholar, Department of CSE, UCEK(A) JNTU KAKINADA
Abstract - Printed Circuit Boards (PCBs) have become
important elements in electronic gadgets of the modern world
and any error in the manufacturing process of the

multilayer-PCB defect classes, experimenting with
transformer-based and hybrid prediction models, and
simplifying the system to deploy it in real-time on edge and
industrial IoT systems. Subsequent improvements can involve
automated repair-recommendation, predictive maintenance
analytics, cloud-based industrial monitoring, and further
Explainable AI integration to enhance the applicability of the
system with the aim of offering intelligent, automated PCB
quality assurance.
REFERENCES
[1]  Q. Ge, R. Wu, Y. Wu, and H. Liu, “A Class-Incremental Learning Method
for PCB Defect Detection,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025,
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2025.3544321.
[2]  Z. Yan, R. Hao, B. Huang, L. Zhu, and H. Pan, “A Domain Incremental
Learning Framework for PCB Continuous Defect Detection,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2025.3550210.
[3]  H. Wu and Y. Lin, “A High-Performance and Enhanced Generalization
Small Target Defect Detection Method for PCB Boards Based on YOLO-
EMAC,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2025.3602542.
Published by : International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT)
An International Peer-Reviewed Journal Vol. 15 Issue 06 , June - 2026
IJERTV15IS061255 Page 16
(This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.)
[4]  K. Li, X. Zhong, and Y. Han, “A High-Performance Small Target Defect
Detection Method for PCB Boards Based on a Novel YOLO-DFA
Algorithm,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2025.3551584.
[5]  X. He and M. Xie, “ABF-YOLO: A Fine-Grained PCB Defect Detection
Framework Integrating Axial Attention and Bidirectional Feature
Fusion,” IEEE Trans. Consum. Electron., vol. 71, no. 3, pp. 8562–8570,
2025, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2025.3597022.
[6]  H. D. Nguyen, D. Cheng, X. Wang, Y. Shi, and B. Wen, “Data-Efficient
Deep Learning for Printed Circuit Board Defect Detection Using X-Ray
Images,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2025.3529089.
[7]  S. K. Ong, C. K. Tan, V. M. Baskaran, B. K. Puah, and K. H. Liew,
“Enhancing Industrial PCB and PCBA Defect Detection: An Efficient and
Accurate SEConv-YOLO Approach,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 148917–
148935, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3601151.
[8]  M. Mohsin, S. Rovetta, F. Masulli, and A. Cabri, “Heatmap Visualization
for Deep Learning Analysis of Waste Printed Circuit Boards,” in 2025
IEEE 2nd Int. Conf. Electron., Commun. Intell. Sci. (ECIS), 2025, doi:
10.1109/ECIS65594.2025.11086768.
[9]  F. Guo, Z. Chen, B. Chen, M. Jing, and L. Zuo, “Multi-Granularity
Relation Enhancement Network for Tiny Defect Detection on Printed
Circuit Board,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 74, 2025, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2025.3597003.
[10]  J. S. Aleman and A. M. Reyes-Duke, “Performance Analysis of Robo-
flow 3.0 and YOLO-NAS in PCB Defect Detection Compared to
YOLOv9 and RT-DETR Using Augmented Image Dataset,” in 2025 10th
Int. Conf. Control Robot. Eng. (ICCRE), 2025, pp. 229–234, doi:
10.1109/ICCRE65455.2025.11093496.
[11]  Q. Jiang, X. Wu, J. Zhou, and J. Cheng, “PIDDN: Pair-Image-Based
Defect Detection Network With Template for PCB Inspection,” IEEE
Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 830–841,
2025, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2025.3543396.
[12]  C. Mo, Z. Hu, J. Wang, and X. Xiao, “SGT-YOLO: A    Lightweight
Method for PCB Defect Detection,” IEEE Trans.  Instrum. Meas., vol. 74,
2025, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2025.3563011.
[13]  P. Selvam, R. Rajasekar, C. Gunasundari, S. J. Priya, M. Murugappan,
and M. E. H. Chowdhury, “YOLO-DefXpert: An Advanced Defect
Detection on PCB Surfaces Using Improved YOLOv11 Algorithm,” IEEE
Access, vol. 13, pp. 143085–143101, 2025, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3595048.
[14]  Y. Zhao and Z. Jiang, “YOLO-WWBi: An Optimized YOLO11
Algorithm for PCB Defect Detection,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 74288–
74297, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3564734.
[15]  M. Yuan, Y. Zhou, X. Ren, H. Zhi, J. Zhang, and H. Chen, “YOLO-HMC:
An Improved Method for PCB Surface Defect Detection,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 73, pp. 1–11, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2024.3351241.
[16]  Q. Li, L. Wu, H. Xiao, and C. Huang, “PCB-DETR: A Detection Network
of PCB Surface Defect with Spatial Attention Offset Module,” IEEE
Access, vol. 12, pp. 158436–158445, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3486176.
[17]  X. Yu, L. Han-Xiong, and H. Yang, “PCB Defect Detection Model Based
on Intrinsic Feature Decomposition and Multilevel Fusion Against Image
Uncertainty,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 24, no. 12, pp. 19497–19505, Jun. 2024,
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2024.3394492.
[18]  X. Chen, Y. Wu, X. He, and W. Ming, “A Comprehensive Review of Deep
Learning-Based PCB Defect Detection,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp.
139017–139038, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3339561.
[19]  J. Yang, Z. Liu, W. Du, and S. Zhang, “A PCB Defect Detector Based on
Coordinate Feature Refinement,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 72,
2023, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3322483.
[20]  W. Chen, Z. Huang, Q. Mu, and Y. Sun, “PCB Defect Detection Method
Based on Transformer-YOLO,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.  129480–
129489, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3228206.
[21]  C. Liu, H. Yuan, M. Ferlauto, J. Lv, Y. Liu, and H. Xu, “A Noncontact
PCB Multi-fault Diagnosis Algorithm Based on Scalar Magnetic Field
Fusion Feature and Transformer Architecture,” IEEE Trans. Instrum.
Meas., vol. 74, pp. 1–13, 2025.